#### CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

### RESOLUTION NO. 2017-<u>174</u>

A RESOLUTION AWARDING AN OPEN-END CONTRACT TO WIRELESS ELECTRONICS INC., WEST BERLIN, NJ FOR RADIO SYSTEM MAINTENANCE, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$64,623.48.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has heretofore advertised for bids for Radio System Maintenance, for the period of January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017, with option for an additional year, January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2017, in accordance with specifications on file in the office of the Purchasing Agent; and

WHEREAS, on March 17, 2017, bids were received, duly opened and read aloud, being referred to the Assistant Business Administrator for tabulation, evaluation, report and recommendation; and

WHEREAS, the Assistant Business Administrator has, under date of April 4, 2017 submitted a written report and tabulation of the bids received and has recommended that an openend contract for Radio System Maintenance, be awarded to Wireless Electronics Inc., West Berlin, NJ, in the amount of \$44,823.48 for the period commencing May 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017, with option for an additional year commencing January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018, for the full bid amount of \$64,623.48, said bid being the only bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said contract for Radio System Maintenance, be awarded to Wireless Electronics Inc., West Berlin, NJ, in the amount of \$44,823.48 for the period commencing May 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017, with option for an additional year commencing January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018, for the full bid amount of \$64,623.48, said bid being the only bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland, and the Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby authorized and directed to issue purchase order contract for the same in behalf of the City; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Financial Officer has certified that the funds for the contract to be awarded herein are available.

Adopted:

ATTEST:	President of Council
City Clerk	



April 4, 2017

REPORT TO: THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL

RE: Proposals Submitted to the Purchasing Board 3/17/17

Dear Mayor and Members of Council:

Submitted to you herewith for your consideration is our evaluation of the proposals submitted to the Purchasing Board on March 17, 2017.

### RADIO SYSTEM MAINTENANCE

It is the recommendation of the Police Chief, which has the concurrence of the Purchasing Agent and Assistant Business Administrator that a contract be awarded to the only bidder, Wireless Electronics Inc., West Berlin, NJ, in the amount of \$44,823.48 for the period commencing May 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017, with option for an additional year commencing January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018, for the full bid amount of \$64,623.48.

We trust that the above recommendation will receive your favorable consideration and that the recommended resolution will be adopted as presented.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert E. Dickenson, Jr.

Assistant Business Administrator

RD/wr

## REQUEST FOR RESOLUTION FOR CONTRACT AWARDS UNDER 40A:11-5 EXCEPTIONS

(PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, EUS, SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE, ETC)

March 20, 2017 (DATE)

1. 8	Service (detailed description): City-wide	e Radio Maintenance Contract
2. <i>A</i>	Amount to be Awarded: § 64,623.48	157 Year 5/1/17. 12/31/17 = # 44,823. Option " 11/10-12/31/18 = # 64,623
	Encumber Total Award Encumber by Supplemental R	lelease
3.	Amount Budgeted: <u>\$ 60,000.00</u>	
4.	Budgeted: By Ordinance NoOr Grant: Title & Year	
5.	**Account Number to be Charged:	Various
6.	Contract Period: May 1 - December	
7.	Date To Be Awarded: April 28, 201	
8.	Recommended Vendor and Address:	
		153 Cooper Rd West Berlin, NJ 08091
9.	Justification for Vendor Recommenda	ation:(attach additional information for Council review)
	Non-Fair & Open (Pay-to-Play of Fair & Open: How was RFP add	locuments required) vertised?
10.	Evaluation Performed by: Sgt. C. Fulcher	
11.		
	Rudy Beu, C	hief of Police
12.	Attachments:	
	Awarding Proposal Other:	
• ** If	Send copies to: Purchasing Division Business Administration more than one account #, provide	break down

# TABULATION OF BIDS CITY WIDE RADIO MAINTENANCE MARCH 17, 2017

Engineers Estimate: \$60,000.00

	Wireless Electronics Inc. 153 Cooper Road West Berlin, NJ 08091
Affir. Action	YES
Stock Discloser	YES
Check List	YES
Proposal	YES
Qualifications	*
Addenda	YES
Disc. Of Invest. In Iran	YES
TOTAL	\$64,623.48

<sup>\*</sup> To be evaluated by the Police Department

### Specifications also received by:

Northeast Communications Spectrum Communications

### **Summary of Project:**

This bid is designed to provide extended maintenance coverage and support to the City of Vineland (COV) Motorola 800 MHz trunked radio system, including all related hardware and software.

